On November 26, 2025, the Company's Management Board adopted Resolution No. 274/2025 on 
submitting a motion to the General Meeting of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring  
to adopt resolutions on the following matters: 

1)  reduction of the share capital of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring by PLN 
2,194,558,933.00 (in words: two billion one hundred ninety-four million five hundred fifty-eight 
thousand nine hundred thirty-three zlotys 00/100), i.e. from PLN 2,239,345,850.00 (in words: two 
billion two hundred thirty-nine million three hundred forty-five thousand eight hundred fifty zlotys 
00/100) to PLN 44,786, 917.00 PLN (in words: forty-four million seven hundred eighty-six 
thousand nine hundred seventeen PLN 00/100), whereby: 

a) the reduction of the share capital of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring, referred to in 
section 1 above, will be effected by reducing the nominal value of all shares of PKP

[...]

b) the purpose of reducing the share capital is to offset the loss incurred by  
c) PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring in 2024; 
d) the amount obtained from the reduction of the share capital of PKP CARGO S.A.  
e) under restructuring in the total amount of PLN 2,194,558,933.00 (in words: two billion one 

hundred ninety-four million five hundred fifty-eight thousand nine hundred thirty-three 
zlotys 00/100) shall be allocated to cover the loss from 2024; 

f) in connection with the reduction of share capital to cover losses, no payments to the share 
capital of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring shall be returned to shareholders; 

g) the reduction of the share capital of PKP CARGO S.A.

[...]

h) pursuant to Article 457 §1(2) of the Commercial Companies Code, the share capital of PKP 
CARGO S.A. under restructuring shall be reduced without conducting the convocation 
procedure referred to in Article 456 of the Commercial Companies Code.  

2) covering the loss from 2024 up to the amount of PLN 218,169,873.03 (in words: two 
hundred eighteen million one hundred sixty-nine thousand eight hundred seventy-three zlotys 

03/100) from the reserve capital of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring; 
3) authorizing the Management Board of PKP CARGO S.A. under restructuring to increase the 

share capital within the authorized capital by a total amount not exceeding PLN 33,590,